

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA
500 South Duval Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

CASE NO.: SC17-1150
L.T. NO.: 16-2006-CF-015566

GALANTE ROMAR PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Fourth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida*

*Honorable Mallory Cooper
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division CR-G*

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

FRANK TASSONE, ESQUIRE
Fla. Bar No.: 0165611
1833 Atlantic Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32207
frank@tassonelaw.com
Phone: 904-396-3344
Attorney for Appellant

RECEIVED, 11/17/2017 12:08:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	22
ARGUMENTS.....	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE, PURSUANT TO <u>HALL V. STATE</u> , AS APPELLANT MEETS THE SUBAVERAGE INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING STANDARD ANNOUNCED IN <u>HALL</u> AND AS SUCH, IS INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED AND THEREFORE, NOT SUBJECT TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT.	
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES FOR FAILING TO DISCOVER AND ARGUE THE APPELLANT WAS INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED AND THEREFORE, BARRED FROM EXECUTION.	
III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIMS BELOW, FOR WHICH APPELLANT RELIES ON HIS MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE UNDER RULE 3.851 AND SUBMITS WITHOUT BRIEFING.	
Conclusion	34
Certificate of Compliance	35
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U. S. 304 (2002).....	23, 24
<u>Black v. State</u> , 59 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	27
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So.2d 1250(Fla. 1997).....	23
<u>Hall v. Florida</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	22, 23,24
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 112 (1982).....	31
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So.2d 948, 954 (Fla. 2002).....	23, 27
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	31
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 39 So. 3d 296 (Fla. 2010).....	3
<u>Phillips v. Florida</u> , 131 S. Ct. 520 (2010).....	3
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So.2d 766, 771 (Fla. 2004).	23
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992).....	29, 31
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	27

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....29

Florida Statutes

§775.087(1), Fla. Stat.(2006).....1

§ 775.087(2), Fla. Stat. (2006).....1

§ 782.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006).....1

§ 812.13(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006).....1
